DEDICATION

In loving memory of my father, Hj Mohd Ihsan bin Hj Abd Manan.



Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia
in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATION
PROGRAM IN A MARA JUNIOR SCIENCE COLLEGE IN MALAYSIA

By
FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN

March 2010

Chair: Professor Turiman Suandi, PhD

Faculty: Faculty of Educational Studies

This study was on the hidden curriculum of the Special Education Program
(SEP) at the Gemilang (a pseudonym) MARA Junior Science College. The
main objective was to explore facets of the hidden curriculum in a MARA
Junior Science College from the perspective of students labeled as gifted. It
seeks to answer two research questions: 1) What is the hidden curriculum of
the Special Education Program at Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?
2) What are the resultant learning from the hidden curriculum of the Special

Education Program of Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?

A qualitative approach was chosen to generate data from former students
and present teachers of Gemilang MARA Junior Science College. The data
was generated from three focus group interviews with 24 former Gemilang

MARA Junior College students, individual interviews with four students



and 12 teachers, observations of school activities and document review.
The data was analyzed manually; codes and categories were identified; and
a rich description based on the categories was written to answer the two

research questions.

To better understand the various strands of schooling experiences that form
the hidden curriculum in this particular context, Dewey’s (1938) collateral
learning and Cornbleth’s (1990) social context theory were used as a guide in
the interpretation of data. The study showed that the hidden curriculum of
Gemilang can be described as the routinized and ritualized daily activities,
the collaborative efforts in problem solving, the regimented living
conditions, the values driven social environment, the tension between doing
well and living up to expectations, the selfless approach to nurturing growth
of individuals and the disparity between policy making and actual support.
These resulted in the learning of intrapersonal and interpersonal skills. The
structural and sociocultural context of the SEP which contributed to the
hidden curriculum are the physical setting, the academic setting, the
affective setting and the social setting of a residential school with an Islamic
based daily school routine, a selected student intake and the SEP curriculum

with its differentiated instructional and learning orientation.

The study concluded that the hidden curriculum facilitated the transmission

of social norms while the learning helped mold positive interpersonal and



intrapersonal skills in the students in spite of the restrictive nature of the
Special Education Program. Among the implications of the study were
flexibility and creativity in instruction promotes positive traits in students
and teachers. As such, the study recommends that teachers be empowered
to be creative and flexible in their instructional approach in order to provide

more opportunities for students” investigative projects.



Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia
sebagai memenuhi keperluan untuk Jjazah Doktor Falsafah

KURIKULUM TERSEMBUNYI PROGRAM KHAS PENDIDIKAN
SEBUAH MAKTAB RENDAH SAINS MARA DI MALAYSIA

Oleh
FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN

Mac 2010

Pengerusi: Professor Turiman Suandi, PhD

Fakulti: Fakulti Pengajian Pendidikan

Kajian ini adalah mengenai kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas
Pendidikan (PKP) di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang (bukan nama
sebenar). Tujuan utama kajian ini ialah untuk meneroka pelbagai aspek
kurikulum tersembunyi di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA dari perspektif
pelajar yang dilabelkan sebagai pintar cerdas. la bertujuan menjawab dua
soalan kajian: 1) Apakah kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas Pendidikan
di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang? 2) Apakah hasil pembelajaran
daripada kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas Pendidikan di Maktab

Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang?

Pendekatan kualitatif dipilih untuk mendapatkan data daripada bekas
pelajar dan guru yang sedang bertugas di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA

Gemilang. Data dikumpul melalui tiga temu bual kumpulan berfokus

Vi



melibatkan 24 orang bekas pelajar MRSM Gemilang; temu bual individu
empat orang pelajar dan 12 orang guru; pemerhatian aktiviti maktab dan
semakan dokumen. Data telah dianalisis secara manual; kod dan kategori
telah dikenalpasti dan huraian berdasarkan kategori berkenaan telah ditulis

bagi menjawab dua soalan kajian tersebut.

Untuk lebih memahami kepelbagaian pengalaman persekolahan yang
membentuk kurikulum tersembunyi dalam konteks ini, pembelajaran
collateral oleh Dewey (1938) dan teori konteks sosial oleh Cornbleth (1990)
digunakan untuk memandu interpretasi data. Kajian menunjukkan bahawa
kurikulum tersirat di Gemilang boleh di gambarkan sebagai a) rutin dan
ritual aktiviti harian, b) usaha secara kolaboratif untuk menyelesaikan
masalah, c) suasana hidup yang dikawal, d) suasan persekitaran sosial yang
menekankan aspek nilai, e) mengimbangi antara kejayaan dan memenuhi
pengharapan, f) tidak mementingkan diri sendiri dalam mendidik individu
dan g) perbezaan antara pembentukan polisi dan sokongan sebenar. Ini
telah mengakibatkan pembelajaran kemahiran intrapersonal dan
interpersonal. Konteks Program Khas Pendidikan (PKP) yang membawa
kepada kurikulum tersembunyi adalah latar belakang fizikal, akademik,
afektif and sosial dengan rutin hariannya yang berlandaskan ajaran Islam,
pelajar yang terpilih, kurikulum PKP dengan orientasi pengajaran dan
pembelajaran yang berbeza daripada kurikulum yang diamalkan oleh

MRSM lain.

Vil



Kajian ini menyimpulkan bahawa kurikulum tersembunyi memudahkan
pemindahan norma-norma sosial manakala pembelajaran daripada
kurikulum tersembunyi membentuk kemahiran interpersonal dan
intrapersonal yang positif walaupun Program Khas Pendidikan ini bersifat
restrictive. Antara implikasi kajian ini ialah guru perlu flexible dan kreatif
dalam pengajaran kerana ia menggalakkan kemahiran yang positif dalam
kalangan pelajar. Oleh itu kajian ini mencadangakan agar guru diupaya
untuk menjadi lebih kreatif dan fleksibel dalam pendekatan pengajaran
mereka supaya boleh mengadakan lebih banyak peluang untuk projek

pelajar yang bersifat penyiasatan.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My utmost gratitude to Almighty Allah for the blessings He has bestowed

upon me.

The completion of this study would not be possible without the help of the
following parties. Firstly, my most humble gratitude to my Supervisory
Committee members Professor Dr Hj Turiman bin Suandi (Chairman),
Professor Dr Hj Azimi bin Hamzah, Dr Nor Hayati binti Alwi and Dr
Samsilah binti Roslan for their patience, continuous encouragement, sharing
of knowledge and guidance throughout this study. In addition, a caring new
found friend, Professor Fatimah binti Hashim of University Malaya whose
encouragement and knowledge of the hidden curriculum greatly improved

the analysis of the data the second time around.

Secondly, a big thank you to MARA which once again provided me with a
scholarship to further my quest for knowledge. My gratitude also goes to En
Shahein bin Mohamud, the then Director for Secondary Education and
Training (Secondary) for facilitating the data generation process. I would
also like to thank the principal, teachers and staff of Gemilang MJSC; Tn Hj
Abdullah bin Abdul Rahman, the principal of Banting MARA College, and
the counselor, Pn Norliza, and former Gemilang MJSC students at the
Banting MARA College. Your participation in this study has provided

important data for the future improvement of the MARA education system.



Thirdly, my deepest appreciation to my circle of good friends who
constantly gave me the encouragement and support to finish. Dr.Hajar, Dr.
Sarimah, Dr. Rosma, Dr. Suhaya, Dr. Umi, Dr. Herani, Dr. Hisham, Dr. Wan

Zawawi, Poh Im, Rachael, Yow Heng; you are all true friends indeed.

Last but not least, to my family, especially my mother, Hjh Asmah binti
Shamsuddin, thank you for your faith in my abilities. May this success be an
inspiration to my nieces and nephews, and my students to forever be on the

quest for knowledge and self improvement.

Thank you and may Allah’s blessings always be upon you.



Xi



This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has
been accepted as fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of
Philosophy. The members of the Supervisory Committee were as follows:

Turiman Suandi, PhD
Professor

Faculty of Educational Studies
Universtiti Putra Malaysia
(Chairman)

Azimi Hamzah, PhD
Professor

Faculty of Educational Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

Nor Hayati Alwi, PhD

Senior Lecturer

Faculty of Educational Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

Samsilah Roslan, PhD
Associate Professor

Faculty of Educational Studies
Universiti Putra Malaysia
(Member)

HASANAH MOHD GHAZALI, PhD
Professor and Dean

School of Graduate Studies

Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date: 12 August 2010

xii



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work except for
quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I declare that it
has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at
Universiti Putra Malaysia or other institutions.

FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN
Date: 26th March 2010

Xiii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
APPROVAL
DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
Background of the Study
The Malaysian National Education System
The MARA Junior Science College (MJSC)
The MARA Special Education Program (SEP)
The MARA Junior Science College Education
System
Studies on the MARA Education System
Statement of the Problem
Research Questions
Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Definition of Terms

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
The Aims of Education
Definitions of Curriculum
Types of Curriculum
The Hidden Curriculum
Learning from the Hidden Curriculum
Aspects of Schooling that Produce the Hidden
Curriculum
Studies of the Hidden Curriculem
Enrichment Programs
The Schoolwide Enrichment Model
The Three-ring Concept of Giftedness
The Development of the Schoolwide Enrichment
Model

Page

ii
1ii
vi
ix

xii
xviii
Xix
XX

O N O N =

11
13
16
16
18
19
20

23
23
25
25
29
30

38
43
50
51
52

54

Xiv



3

4

Profile of the Gifted

Education for the Gifted

Education for the  Gifted

Past Studies on the Special Education Program
Perspectives on Education

Contributions of Gifted Programs

Previous Studies on Gifted Education

The Theoretical Framework of the Study

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Design

Rationale for a Qualitative Approach
Research Process

Initial Inquiry of the Study

Pilot Study

Gaining Entry

Respondents

Case Selection

Justification for Selecting the Site
The School

The Special Education Program
School Schedule

Selection of Respondents

Students’ Profile

Teachers” Profile

Data Generation

Interview

Focus Group Interview

Document Review

Observation

Ensuring Rigor and Trustworthiness
The Researcher as the Primary Instrument
Data Analysis

Coding

Summary

FINDINGS

Research Question 1: What is the Hidden
Curriculum of The Special Education Program
at Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?

The Routinized and Ritualized Daily Activities

What was Observed / Described
The Revelation
The Collaborative Effort in Problem Solving

57
59
62
64
67
70
74
78

80
80
81
82
83
83
85
96
90
90
90
90
92
96
97
100
101
106
107
110
106
117
120
125
126
130
131

132

134

134
134
138
139

XV



What was Observed /Described 139

The Revelation 144
The Regimented Living Conditions 144
What was Observed /Described 144
The Revelation 148
The Values Driven Social Environment 148
The Tension Between Doing Well and Living Up
to Expectations 152
Doing Well 152
Teachers” High Expectations 154
Students” Personal High Expectations 159
The Selfless Approach to Nurturing Growth of
Individuals 162
The Selfless Nurturing of the Teachers 162
Students’ Peer Nurturing 166
The Disparity Between Policy Making and
Actual Support 168
The Program Policies 168
Inadequate Facilities 170
Examination Oriented 172
The Unintended Creation of Multiple Spaces 173
A Hospitable Space for Learning 174
Space for Development of Expertise 175
Space for Students to Take Charge of
Their Own Learning 176
Summary 177

Research Question 2 : What are the Resultant
Learning from the Hidden Curriculum of the
Special Education Program of Gemilang MARA

Junior Science College? 178
Intrapersonal Skills 178
Personal Accountability 178
A Positive Sense of Self 181
High Task Commitment 182
Ability to Self Reflect 185
Interpersonal Skills 186
The Abilities and Motivation to Succeed in
Learning 186
Learning to Strike a Balance 189
DISCUSSION, CONCLUSIONS, IMPLICATIONS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS 191
Discussion 191
The Hidden Curriculum of the Special
Education Program 191

XVi



The Routinized and Ritualized Daily
Activities
The Collaborative Efforts in Problem
Solving
The Regimented Living Conditions
The Values Driven Social Environment
The Tension Between Doing Well and
Living Up to Expectations
The Selfless Approach to Nurturing
Growth of Individuals
The Disparity Between Policy Making and
Actual Support
The Unintentional Creation of Multiple
Spaces
The Context of the Special Education
Program
The Academic Setting
The Affective Setting
The Social Setting
The Physical Setting
The Resultant Learning From the Hidden
Curriculum
Conclusions
The Hidden Curriculum of the Special
Education Program
The Learning From the Hidden
Curriculum
The School Settings of the Special Educatior
Program
Summary
Implications
Practical Implications
Theoretical Implications
Recommendations
The Curriculum
Instructional Practices
School Facilities
Quality of Life
Pedagogy for Policy Making
Recommendations for Future Research

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
BIODATA OF STUDENT

192

193

193
194

194

195

196

196

198
198
200
201
202

205
209

210

212

213
214
215
215
215
218
218
218
219
219
219
219

222

236
250

Xvii



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
3.1 Student Respondents 100
51 The Hidden Curriculum Table 217

XVilii



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

21 The Curriculum Development Model

22 The Three-ring Conception of Giftedness
3.1 Research Process

3.2 Focus Group Interview Process

3.3 Ensuring Rigor and Trustworthiness

3.4 Steps in Data Analysis

Page
28

53

89
111
121

127

XiX



CDC
CGPA

MARA

MJSC
MoE
MSED

PMR

SEM
SEP

SPM

SPP

UKKM

tei

dsp

ogd
or

of

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Curriculum Development Center
Cumulative Grade Point Average

Majlis Amanah Rakyat
Council for the Trust of the Bumiputeras

MARA Junior Science College
Ministry of Education
MARA Secondary Education Division

Penilaian Menengah Rendah
Lower Secondary Assessment

Schoolwide Enrichment Model
Special Education Program

Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia
Malaysian Certificate of Education

Sijil Penghormatan Pengetua
Principal’s Honor Certificate

Ujian Kelayakan Kemasukan MARA
MARA Qualifying Entrance Test

Focus group interview

Document review of school planner
Member check

Observation Graduation Day
Observation of Registration Day

Observation of Type III Fair

XX



