DEDICATION

In loving memory of my father, Hj Mohd Ihsan bin Hj Abd Manan.

Abstract of thesis presented to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

THE HIDDEN CURRICULUM OF THE SPECIAL EDUCATION

PROGRAM IN A MARA JUNIOR SCIENCE COLLEGE IN MALAYSIA

By

FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN

March 2010

Chair: Professor Turiman Suandi, PhD

Faculty: Faculty of Educational Studies

This study was on the hidden curriculum of the Special Education Program

(SEP) at the Gemilang (a pseudonym) MARA Junior Science College. The

main objective was to explore facets of the hidden curriculum in a MARA

Junior Science College from the perspective of students labeled as gifted. It

seeks to answer two research questions: 1) What is the hidden curriculum of

the Special Education Program at Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?

2) What are the resultant learning from the hidden curriculum of the Special

Education Program of Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?

A qualitative approach was chosen to generate data from former students

and present teachers of Gemilang MARA Junior Science College. The data

was generated from three focus group interviews with 24 former Gemilang

MARA Junior College students, individual interviews with four students

iii

and 12 teachers, observations of school activities and document review. The data was analyzed manually; codes and categories were identified; and a rich description based on the categories was written to answer the two research questions.

To better understand the various strands of schooling experiences that form the hidden curriculum in this particular context, Dewey's (1938) collateral learning and Cornbleth's (1990) social context theory were used as a guide in the interpretation of data. The study showed that the hidden curriculum of Gemilang can be described as the routinized and ritualized daily activities, the collaborative efforts in problem solving, the regimented living conditions, the values driven social environment, the tension between doing well and living up to expectations, the selfless approach to nurturing growth of individuals and the disparity between policy making and actual support. These resulted in the learning of intrapersonal and interpersonal skills. The structural and sociocultural context of the SEP which contributed to the hidden curriculum are the physical setting, the academic setting, the affective setting and the social setting of a residential school with an Islamic based daily school routine, a selected student intake and the SEP curriculum with its differentiated instructional and learning orientation.

The study concluded that the hidden curriculum facilitated the transmission of social norms while the learning helped mold positive interpersonal and

intrapersonal skills in the students in spite of the restrictive nature of the Special Education Program. Among the implications of the study were flexibility and creativity in instruction promotes positive traits in students and teachers. As such, the study recommends that teachers be empowered to be creative and flexible in their instructional approach in order to provide more opportunities for students' investigative projects.

Abstrak tesis yang dikemukakan kepada Senat Universiti Putra Malaysia

sebagai memenuhi keperluan untuk Ijazah Doktor Falsafah

KURIKULUM TERSEMBUNYI PROGRAM KHAS PENDIDIKAN SEBUAH MAKTAB RENDAH SAINS MARA DI MALAYSIA

Oleh

FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN

Mac 2010

Pengerusi:

Professor Turiman Suandi, PhD

Fakulti: Fakulti Pengajian Pendidikan

Kajian ini adalah mengenai kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas

Pendidikan (PKP) di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang (bukan nama

sebenar). Tujuan utama kajian ini ialah untuk meneroka pelbagai aspek

kurikulum tersembunyi di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA dari perspektif

pelajar yang dilabelkan sebagai pintar cerdas. Ia bertujuan menjawab dua

soalan kajian: 1) Apakah kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas Pendidikan

di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang? 2) Apakah hasil pembelajaran

daripada kurikulum tersembunyi Program Khas Pendidikan di Maktab

Rendah Sains MARA Gemilang?

Pendekatan kualitatif dipilih untuk mendapatkan data daripada bekas

pelajar dan guru yang sedang bertugas di Maktab Rendah Sains MARA

Gemilang. Data dikumpul melalui tiga temu bual kumpulan berfokus

vi

melibatkan 24 orang bekas pelajar MRSM Gemilang; temu bual individu empat orang pelajar dan 12 orang guru; pemerhatian aktiviti maktab dan semakan dokumen. Data telah dianalisis secara manual; kod dan kategori telah dikenalpasti dan huraian berdasarkan kategori berkenaan telah ditulis bagi menjawab dua soalan kajian tersebut.

Untuk lebih memahami kepelbagaian pengalaman persekolahan yang membentuk kurikulum tersembunyi dalam konteks ini, pembelajaran collateral oleh Dewey (1938) dan teori konteks sosial oleh Cornbleth (1990) digunakan untuk memandu interpretasi data. Kajian menunjukkan bahawa kurikulum tersirat di Gemilang boleh di gambarkan sebagai a) rutin dan ritual aktiviti harian, b) usaha secara kolaboratif untuk menyelesaikan masalah, c) suasana hidup yang dikawal, d) suasan persekitaran sosial yang menekankan aspek nilai, e) mengimbangi antara kejayaan dan memenuhi pengharapan, f) tidak mementingkan diri sendiri dalam mendidik individu dan g) perbezaan antara pembentukan polisi dan sokongan sebenar. Ini telah mengakibatkan pembelajaran kemahiran intrapersonal dan interpersonal. Konteks Program Khas Pendidikan (PKP) yang membawa kepada kurikulum tersembunyi adalah latar belakang fizikal, akademik, afektif and sosial dengan rutin hariannya yang berlandaskan ajaran Islam, pelajar yang terpilih, kurikulum PKP dengan orientasi pengajaran dan pembelajaran yang berbeza daripada kurikulum yang diamalkan oleh MRSM lain.

Kajian ini menyimpulkan bahawa kurikulum tersembunyi memudahkan pemindahan norma-norma sosial manakala pembelajaran daripada kurikulum tersembunyi membentuk kemahiran interpersonal dan intrapersonal yang positif walaupun Program Khas Pendidikan ini bersifat restrictive. Antara implikasi kajian ini ialah guru perlu flexible dan kreatif dalam pengajaran kerana ia menggalakkan kemahiran yang positif dalam kalangan pelajar. Oleh itu kajian ini mencadangakan agar guru diupaya untuk menjadi lebih kreatif dan fleksibel dalam pendekatan pengajaran mereka supaya boleh mengadakan lebih banyak peluang untuk projek pelajar yang bersifat penyiasatan.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My utmost gratitude to Almighty Allah for the blessings He has bestowed upon me.

The completion of this study would not be possible without the help of the following parties. Firstly, my most humble gratitude to my Supervisory Committee members Professor Dr Hj Turiman bin Suandi (Chairman), Professor Dr Hj Azimi bin Hamzah, Dr Nor Hayati binti Alwi and Dr Samsilah binti Roslan for their patience, continuous encouragement, sharing of knowledge and guidance throughout this study. In addition, a caring new found friend, Professor Fatimah binti Hashim of University Malaya whose encouragement and knowledge of the hidden curriculum greatly improved the analysis of the data the second time around.

Secondly, a big thank you to MARA which once again provided me with a scholarship to further my quest for knowledge. My gratitude also goes to En Shahein bin Mohamud, the then Director for Secondary Education and Training (Secondary) for facilitating the data generation process. I would also like to thank the principal, teachers and staff of Gemilang MJSC; Tn Hj Abdullah bin Abdul Rahman, the principal of Banting MARA College, and the counselor, Pn Norliza, and former Gemilang MJSC students at the Banting MARA College. Your participation in this study has provided important data for the future improvement of the MARA education system.

Thirdly, my deepest appreciation to my circle of good friends who constantly gave me the encouragement and support to finish. Dr. Hajar, Dr. Sarimah, Dr. Rosma, Dr. Suhaya, Dr. Umi, Dr. Herani, Dr. Hisham, Dr. Wan Zawawi, Poh Im, Rachael, Yow Heng; you are all true friends indeed.

Last but not least, to my family, especially my mother, Hjh Asmah binti Shamsuddin, thank you for your faith in my abilities. May this success be an inspiration to my nieces and nephews, and my students to forever be on the quest for knowledge and self improvement.

Thank you and may Allah's blessings always be upon you.

This thesis was submitted to the Senate of Universiti Putra Malaysia and has been accepted as fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. The members of the Supervisory Committee were as follows:

Turiman Suandi, PhD

Professor Faculty of Educational Studies Universtiti Putra Malaysia (Chairman)

Azimi Hamzah, PhD

Professor Faculty of Educational Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

Nor Hayati Alwi, PhD

Senior Lecturer Faculty of Educational Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

Samsilah Roslan, PhD

Associate Professor Faculty of Educational Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia (Member)

HASANAH MOHD GHAZALI, PhD

Professor and Dean School of Graduate Studies Universiti Putra Malaysia

Date: 12th August 2010

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis is based on my original work except for quotations and citations which have been duly acknowledged. I declare that it has not been previously or concurrently submitted for any other degree at Universiti Putra Malaysia or other institutions.

FATIMAH MOHD IHSAN

Date: 26th March 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DEDICATI	ON	ii
ABSTRAC	Γ	iii
ABSTRAK		vi
	LEDGEMENTS	ix
APPROVA		x
DECLARA' LIST OF TA		X11
LIST OF TA		xviii xix
	BBREVATIONS	XX
CHAPTER		
1	INTRODUCTION	
1	Background of the Study	1
	The Malaysian National Education System	2
	The MARA Junior Science College (MJSC)	5
	The MARA Special Education Program (SEP)	7
	The MARA Junior Science College Education	9
Syst		
e y e v	Studies on the MARA Education System	11
	Statement of the Problem	13
	Research Questions	16
	Significance of the Study	16
	Scope of the Study	18
	Limitations of the Study	19
	Definition of Terms	20
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	23
	The Aims of Education	23
	Definitions of Curriculum	25
	Types of Curriculum	25
	The Hidden Curriculum	29
	Learning from the Hidden Curriculum	30
	Aspects of Schooling that Produce the Hidden	20
	Curriculum	38
	Studies of the Hidden Curriculem	43
	Enrichment Programs	50 E1
	The Schoolwide Enrichment Model	51 52
	The Three-ring Concept of Giftedness	52
	The Development of the Schoolwide Enrichment	
	Model	54

	Profile of the Gifted	57
	Education for the Gifted	59
	Education for the Gifted	62
	Past Studies on the Special Education Program	64
	Perspectives on Education	67
	Contributions of Gifted Programs	70
	Previous Studies on Gifted Education	74
	The Theoretical Framework of the Study	78
3	METHODOLOGY	80
	Introduction	80
	Research Design	81
	Rationale for a Qualitative Approach	82
	Research Process	83
	Initial Inquiry of the Study	83
	Pilot Study	85
	Gaining Entry	96
	Respondents	90
	Case Selection	90
	Justification for Selecting the Site	90
	The School	90
	The Special Education Program	92
	School Schedule	96
	Selection of Respondents	97
	Students' Profile	100
	Teachers' Profile	101
	Data Generation	106
	Interview	107
	Focus Group Interview	110
	Document Review	106
	Observation	117
	Ensuring Rigor and Trustworthiness	120
	The Researcher as the Primary Instrument	125
	Data Analysis	126
	Coding	130
	Summary	131
4	FINDINGS	132
	Research Question 1: What is the Hidden	
	Curriculum of The Special Education Program	124
	at Gemilang MARA Junior Science College?	134
	The Routinized and Ritualized Daily Activities	134
	What was Observed/Described	134
	The Revelation	138
	The Collaborative Effort in Problem Solving	139

	What was Observed/Described	139
	The Revelation	144
	The Regimented Living Conditions	144
	What was Observed/Described	144
	The Revelation	148
	The Values Driven Social Environment	148
	The Tension Between Doing Well and Living Up	
	to Expectations	152
	Doing Well	152
	Teachers' High Expectations	154
	Students' Personal High Expectations	159
	The Selfless Approach to Nurturing Growth of	
	Individuals	162
	The Selfless Nurturing of the Teachers	162
	Students' Peer Nurturing	166
	The Disparity Between Policy Making and	
	Actual Support	168
	The Program Policies	168
	Inadequate Facilities	170
	Examination Oriented	172
	The Unintended Creation of Multiple Spaces	173
	A Hospitable Space for Learning	174
	Space for Development of Expertise	175
	Space for Students to Take Charge of	
	Their Own Learning	176
	Summary	177
	Research Question 2: What are the Resultant	
	Learning from the Hidden Curriculum of the	
	Special Education Program of Gemilang MARA	170
	Junior Science College?	178
	Intrapersonal Skills	178
	Personal Accountability	178
	A Positive Sense of Self	181
	High Task Commitment	182
	Ability to Self Reflect	185
	Interpersonal Skills	186
	The Abilities and Motivation to Succeed in	
	Learning	186
	Learning to Strike a Balance	189
5	DISCUSSION, CONCLUSIONS, IMPLICATIONS	
	AND RECOMMENDATIONS	191
	Discussion	191
	The Hidden Curriculum of the Special	404
	Education Program	191

The Routinized and Ritualized Daily	192
Activities	
The Collaborative Efforts in Problem	193
Solving	102
The Regimented Living Conditions	193
The Values Driven Social Environment	194
The Tension Between Doing Well and	194
Living Up to Expectations	174
The Selfless Approach to Nurturing	105
Growth of Individuals	195
The Disparity Between Policy Making and Actual Support	196
The Unintentional Creation of Multiple	
Spaces	196
The Context of the Special Education	
Program	198
The Academic Setting	198
The Affective Setting	200
The Social Setting	201
The Physical Setting	202
The Resultant Learning From the Hidden	
Curriculum	205
Conclusions	209
The Hidden Curriculum of the Special	
Education Program	210
The Learning From the Hidden	
Curriculum	212
The School Settings of the Special Education	
Program	213
Summary	214
Implications	215
Practical Implications	215
Theoretical Implications	215
Recommendations	218
The Curriculum	218
Instructional Practices	218
School Facilities	219
Quality of Life	219
Pedagogy for Policy Making	219
Recommendations for Future Research	219
REFERENCES	222
APPENDICES	236
BIODATA OF STUDENT	

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
3.1	Student Respondents	100
5.1	The Hidden Curriculum Table	217

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	The Curriculum Development Model	28
2.2	The Three-ring Conception of Giftedness	53
3.1	Research Process	89
3.2	Focus Group Interview Process	111
3.3	Ensuring Rigor and Trustworthiness	121
3.4	Steps in Data Analysis	127

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CDC Curriculum Development Center

CGPA Cumulative Grade Point Average

MARA Majlis Amanah Rakyat

Council for the Trust of the Bumiputeras

MJSC MARA Junior Science College

MoE Ministry of Education

MSED MARA Secondary Education Division

PMR Penilaian Menengah Rendah

Lower Secondary Assessment

SEM Schoolwide Enrichment Model

SEP Special Education Program

SPM Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia

Malaysian Certificate of Education

SPP Sijil Penghormatan Pengetua

Principal's Honor Certificate

UKKM Ujian Kelayakan Kemasukan MARA

MARA Qualifying Entrance Test

fgi Focus group interview

dsp Document review of school planner

mc Member check

ogd Observation Graduation Day

or Observation of Registration Day

of Observation of Type III Fair